## MINUTES OF CITY COUNCIL CITY OF SARGENT, NEBRASKA Special Session Sargent Community Center August 25, 2015

The Mayor and Council of the City of Sargent, Nebraska, met in Special Session at the Sargent Community Center on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015, at 12:00 p.m. Notice of the meeting was posted at the City Office, U. S. Post Office, Sargent Corner Market and First National Bank on Monday, August 17, 2015. The following were present: Mayor Mick Kozeal, Council Members: Jan Oeltjen, Ron Jepsen, Tim Liebert, and Micky Schneider. Also present: City Administrator/Utility Superintendent Reece Jensen, and City Clerk/Treasurer Gwenda Horky.

Mayor Kozeal publicly stated to all in attendance that a current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act was available for review and indicated the location of such copy posted on the east wall of the meeting room in the Sargent Community Center. Mayor Kozeal called the meeting to order at 6:59 p.m.

Council Member Oeltjen moved to approve the consent agenda. Council Member Jepsen seconded. Voting yea: Jepsen, Schneider, Leibert and Oeltjen. Voting nay: None. Motion carried

Citizen Comments: Craig Cirbo was present to inform the Council that he was changing the height of his fence from six foot to four foot at the northwest corner. The reason for the change is better visibility for traffic.

Rick Nelson, Melissa Garcia, April Gross and Tom Knott were present to inform the City about buying power from Custer Public Power District in the future. Mr. Nelson informed the council that the Sub-transmission line charges will be going up from .72 to .94 and the Sub-transmission Transformation is going from .57 to \$1.00.

Council Member Oeltjen moved to approve the Interlocal Agreement with Custer County for the Sargent Airport. Council Member Schneider seconded. Voting yea: Jepsen, Schneider, Oeltjen and Leibert. Voting nay: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Kozeal announced that the Council was going into closed session for the protection of the public interest to discuss employees.

Council Member Schneider moved that the City of Sargent adjourn into closed session at the hour of 8:03 p.m. for the protection of the public interest to discuss employees. Council Member Leibert seconded. Voting yea: Leibert, Oeltjen, Schneider, and Jepsen. Voting Nay: None. Motion carried.

Council Member Schneider moved that the City of Sargent reconvene into regular session at the hour of 9:15 p.m. Council Member Oeltjen seconded. Voting yea: Leibert, Schneider, and Jepsen. Voting nay: None. Motion carried.

Motion was made by Council Member Schneider and seconded by Council Member Leibert to adjourn the meeting. Voting yea: Oeltjen, Schneider, and Jepsen. Voting nay: None. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 9:15 P.M.

Mayor

City Clerk